

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 971447 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/16/1997 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 1/20/1998

**Effective date:** 

Title: Substitute resolution to approve construction of developer financed public improvement projects in

Milwaukee Metro Center Phase I, in the 15th Aldermanic District.

**Sponsors:** THE CHAIR

Indexes: PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, SANITARY SEWERS, SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, STORM SEWERS

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
12/16/1997	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
1/6/1998	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
1/7/1998	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
1/20/1998	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0
1/27/1998	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

971447 SUBSTITUTE 1 971112 THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution to approve construction of developer financed public improvement projects in Milwaukee Metro Center Phase I, in the 15th Aldermanic District.

-Analysis-

This resolution authorizes a variance from Administrative Rules and construction of certain public improvements which are to be financed by a developer in accordance with an agreement previously approved by the Common Council.

Whereas, On November 25, 1997, the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted Resolution File Number 970112 approving construction of developer financed water main to support the Milwaukee Metro Center Phase I, located south of West Good Hope Road and east of US Highway 45, and is still valid, and

Whereas, On July 11 1997, the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted Resolution File Number 970478 authorizing an agreement between the developer of Milwaukee Metro Center Phase I and the City of Milwaukee for the installation of required improvements in certain public ways:

W. Fond du Lac Ave. - 360 ft. m/l east of N. 107th St. to 175 ft. m/l west of N. 107th St. (960-1445-6) File Number 971331: Intersection modification, concrete pavement, replace curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway approaches where needed, sodding, and grading. (Developer Paving Fund 72-523---210-8000 -- \$159,000)

W. Fond du Lac Ave. - 750 ft. m/l east of N. 107th St. to 200 ft. m/l west of N. 107th St. (961-0305-3) File Number 971331: Installing storm sewer. (Developer sewer Fund 72-523---170-8000 -- \$188,000)

Fond du Lac Freeway - 300 ft. m/l southwest of W. Good Hope Rd. to W. Good Hope Rd. (961-0302-7) File Number 971331: Install sanitary sewer. (Developer sewer Fund 72-523---170-8000 -- \$322,000)

W. Metro Blvd. (Interim Roadway) - 175 ft. m/l west of N. 107th St. to 1000 ft. m/l west of N. 107th St. (960-1444-0) File Number 970997: Concrete pavement reconstruction, place curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway approaches where needed, sodding, and grading. (Developer Paving Fund 72-523---210-8000 -- \$173,000)

W. Metro Blvd. - 1000 ft. m/l west of N. 107th St. to N. 114th St. (960-0444-2) File Number 970997: New concrete pavement construction, place

## File #: 971447, Version: 1

curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway approaches where needed, sodding, and grading. (Developer Paving Fund 72-523---210-8000 -- \$281,000)

W. Metro Blvd. - N. 107th St. to 1,370 ft. m/l west of N. 107th St. (961-0306-9) File Number 971331: Install storm sewer. (Developer sewer Fund 72-523---170-8000 -- \$182,000)

N. 107th St. - 100 ft. m/l south of W. Fond du Lac Ave. to State Trunk Highway 145 (960-0445-8) File Number 970997: Intersection modification, concrete pavement reconstruction, replace all curb and gutter, replace sidewalk and driveway approaches where needed, sodding, and grading. (Developer Paving Fund 72-523---210-8000 -- \$50,000)

N. 107th St. - 400 ft. m/l south of W. Fond du Lac Ave. to W. Fond du Lac Ave. (961-0304-8) File Number 971331: Installing storm sewer. (Developer sewer Fund 72-523---170-8000 -- \$42,000)

Easement west of N. 107th St. - W. Metro Blvd. to 300 ft. m/l south of W. Good Hope Rd. (961-0303-2) File Number 971331: Install sanitary sewer. (Developer sewer Fund 72-523---170-8000 -- \$121,000)

in the 15th Aldermanic District of the City of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that a variance is authorized from the procedures of File Number 881665, being the Administrative Rules for the Capital Improvements Process, and hereby directs the City Comptroller to make a supplemental appropriation of \$900,000 in the Sewer Developer Out-of-Program Capital Purpose Account (72-523---170-8000) with offsetting revenues in Sewer Estimated Revenue (72-523---170-9003); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to make the necessary funding and accounting entries, including increasing the Sewer Developer Out-of-Program Capital Purpose Account and offsetting revenues to appropriately reflect the intent of this action and assure adequate cost recovery.

Further Resolved, That after the developers of said development deposit the necessary funds in accordance with said agreement, the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized and directed to proceed with said work.

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION

MGL:sdp

01-06-98

971447.DEV-97